Council Meeting: 01/18/2011
Agenda: Establishing Lien Period

%%, CITY OF KIRKLAND Item #: 8. f. (1).

_1 “ Department of Public Works
X 2 123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA 98033 425.587.3800
Sane® . ci.kirkland.wa.us

o CIry
an

MEMORANDUM
To: Kurt Triplett, City Manager
From: David Snider, P.E., Interim Capital Projects Manager
Ray Steiger, P.E., Interim Public Works Director
Date: January 6, 2011
Subject: ANNUAL STREET PRESERVATION PROGRAM (PHASE Il SLURRY SEAL)

ACCEPT WORK

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that City Council accept the work on the 2010 Phase Il Slurry Seal Project,
as completed by Blackline, Inc., Spokane, Washington, and establish the statutory lien period.
It is also recommended that Council authorize the transfer of remaining 2010 Street
Preservation Program funds to the 2011 Street Preservation Program.

BACKGROUND DISCUSSION:

The 2010 Slurry Seal Project is the
Phase Il element of the Annual (2010)
Street Preservation Program. It
involved the application of a thin layer
of fine aggregate and liquid asphalt
placed on low-volume residential
streets where light to moderate surface
wear was documented. Slurry seal is a
versatile and cost effective way to
extend the life of the City’s residential
streets that have Pavement Condition
Index (PCI) ratings in the range of 56
to 85; the slurry seal protects the
surface from the effects of aging while
improving the existing pavement condition. The 2010 Project resulted in the application of
slurry seal on 16 lane miles of roadway in three areas of the City (Attachment A); the Phase |
portion of the Annual Street Preservation Program, the Overlay Project, was accepted at the
January 4, 2011 Council Meeting.

For 2010, the Annual Street Preservation Program had an original budget of $2.041 million,
including a $41,000 contribution from the 2009 Emergency Sewer Program (ESP). At their
regular meeting of July 20, 2010, Council awarded the contract for the Phase Il Slurry Seal
Project to Blackline, Inc., in the amount of $220,628.20. The Phase Il work began on August
16, 2010 and was substantially complete in October, 2010. As a result of reduced quantities for
certain bid items, the total amount paid to the contractor was $211,222.19.

For 2010, the Street Preservation Program came in under budget (Attachment B), and it is
staff’'s recommendation that the balance of the 2010 Street Preservation Program funds
($47,500) be transferred to the 2011 Street Preservation Program.

Attachments: (2)



Attachment A

Street Preservation Project - 2010 Slurry Seal Project

Vicinity Map

o 8,900 12800 20700
Foet

This map does not include streets to
be treated with other overlay or
other preventative maintenance
techniques {i.e. Crack Seal, etc.).

Mg L mgeerad
— 00 M
-
Forighbortecds
[~ [
[ vt Howaton
[ ]

0 30 1,860 2790

E:%:I

CITY OF KIRKLAND
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

I
of q""(
- v

s dm
2 &

2 O
Shyne®

Prodiacnd by the Dty of Kiddand.
6 2000 e Ciy of Kieklond. all rights reserved.
Mg warranties of any son, inciuding bt not lmred to accusacy
Eness or merctantatabty, accompiny i produst

-Print Date: 612412010

4 ___ nEwmost _2
& i o ‘g 3: W — ___“Z 'N;'",;"l W E noEToe T g ===
& H“ - \ ez ¥ £ e ey J'@
;&—*/ W ame %e _ NORTH JUANITA i _’;ﬁ"“‘ By & %5
Ly, § IS = e
8= LB g L NE 1z8TH AT 3 i
k= {1
e " \ “NE tTH AL
e :_mn_ﬂ. Wr;,'m'WNE_IH[M_R NE125TH P NE 125TH LN ¥ 5 \ i [ {[———
. 5 f“‘;“”u NE e | 1 | NE 1MTHLN g &‘l“»& 3 &
: = - Y HE 14T =L et
Tt T el : w
'8 I5E ‘ = > &
e ME TOTHAN A LN H TOTEM LAKE : &
NE 1214781 || 5 £ % : " %Y.%:
NE 12974 8T 1 =B 1 4 E F g S
'wp,-,& X '-"§_g E; 1 = 5 = M!mnsr%E
1 J A\ -2
e 2L Bl s e i
AAEE e e
E 2| Nzl o NE 19TH |
NEAISTHET | E éf"‘:"":m“ 1 : ]
e
) 2 ¥
SOUTH JUANITA £ L% o T
NEITH AL ¥ E /i Y "aTripy. g 1131 8T
: el NE 113TH 8T 5 E.' l il -:? By £ |
+ = = e e & B L HE mTHRL
LT T ; | - ;_]‘g £ $ o EI‘" T APTH P
. NEmoTMSt % IR 5 E H I | i3 § HE 1
A 1T L L %:- = WE TOTH WA £LF g rmieme]
B B IATHET 'm""' # 3 raliair E ""“""[
= i i 4 NE StTTHIL
¢ e | hesermeee— "'“‘-”"”‘“g ”"ﬂem,‘
N
¥ M\u‘rh_sl_g E - et
- 5 HE 14 TH &7
E i NE 1mA0 Py ]
n E 162N LN GG L
NE 1015T B, '
NE po1S§ 8T r
ST
j L
MHORTH ROSE HILL
T
uzs.m,:mc'nsmmm
:

=1

LAKEVEW 0
108TH AVE NE'
B
i
r

g?_ _STHAVES ; 4
BE gaTH 5T » & g
& ol

# g_numm wE

£ £

z i
- NEdanD 8T B 2

HEPITHET o % NESOTH i
z NEBHTHLN N BaTH 51
HAT_| | g NE STTHEPL. &
ye mTHE" F g
T reaaTHsT | &
u ¥/ HE ST ®
gE NE B3R T
'\E g  hEmsTRL
fapy - HEBOTHLN
~semtar

M HOSGFF Baun

WESIST §T gg'tqlmsr

NE41ETST

g1y
RS T
I £ e sstHET
J g % 2 I
L %% w | CENTRAL HOUGHTOM
\\ 5 il |
| g | - ME =D 5T
! | ¢
- | N g NEamhgr 2
! \nm-n H ueamHst 2
| %‘. 8 B
sy 52
3 B\ besmsr
- \ preams 3
/| \ i ¥
LAKEVIEW S
A&
3
5 308 R
L) EiNte,
t 3
% N &
i
_""H-..\_‘_J .‘\'\
b

-Location: WSRV-FILEO1\Data\Pw\CIP group'Project Files\ST\CSTO006\CST Y ISWCOKSPP-SS 2010 Plan.mxd




APPROVED BU
(2009-2014 Cl

JOo
®
m
—

PHASE

ACCEPT WORK

(This Memo)

FINAL REVISION SHEET
(Winter 2010)

2010 STREET PRESERVATION PROGRAM
(ST-1006)

Project Budget Report

OENGINEERING

OCONST - OVERLAY (PHASE I)
OCONST - SLURRY SEAL (PHASE II)
B CONTINGENCY

E 2009 ESP FUNDS

$500,000 $1,000,000 $1,500,000

ESTIMATED COST

$2,000,000

Attachment B

$2,500,000



	8f1_Attach A
	8f2_Attach B



